

No. 16-514

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

ROMANOFF EQUITIES, INC.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent.*

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE OWNERS' COUNSEL OF  
AMERICA, NATIONAL FEDERATION OF  
INDEPENDENT BUSINESS SMALL BUSINESS  
LEGAL CENTER, CATO INSTITUTE, PROFESSOR  
PAULA A. FRANZESE, PROFESSOR JAMES ELY,  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF REVERSIONARY  
PROPERTY OWNERS, PROPERTY RIGHTS  
FOUNDATION OF AMERICA, CITIZENADVOCACY  
CENTER IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Robert H. Thomas  
*Counsel of Record*  
DAMON KEY LEONG  
KUPCHAK HASTERT  
1003 Bishop Street  
1600 Pauahi Tower  
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813  
(808) 531-8031  
*rht@hawaiilawyer.com*

Karen R. Harned  
Luke A. Wake  
NFIB SMALL BUSINESS  
LEGAL CENTER  
1201 F Street, NW  
Suite 200  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(202) 314-2048  
*karen.harned@nfib.org*

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*  
[additional counsel on inside cover]

---

---

Additional counsel

Ilya Shapiro	Joseph T. Waldo
CATO INSTITUTE	Jeremy P. Hopkins
1000 Massachusetts Ave., NW	WALDO & LYLE, P.C.
Washington, D.C. 20001301	West Freemason Street
(202) 842-0200	Norfolk, Virginia 23510
<i>ishapiro@cato.org</i>	(757) 622-5812
	<i>jtw@waldoandlyle.com</i>

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. THE NATIONAL GOVERNMENT WAS FORMED IN LARGE MEASURE TO PROTECT OWNERS' RIGHTS TO BE SECURE IN THEIR PROPERTY .....	6
II. JUDICIAL FEDERALISM REQUIRES CERTIFICATION OF NOVEL STATE PROPERTY LAW ISSUES .....	8
III. CREATING A "GENERAL EASEMENT"—NO DIFFERENT THAN A FEE INTEREST—UNDERMINED CERTAINTY AND PREDICTABILITY .....	12
IV. THE NEED FOR CERTIFICATION IS GREATER WHERE NOVEL ISSUES OF STATE LAW DETERMINE TAKINGS CLAIMS IN A COURT OF NATIONAL JURISDICTION.....	14
CONCLUSION .....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>2000 Baum Family Trust v. Babel</i> , 793 N.W.2d 633 (Mich. 2010) .....	7
<i>Alfassa v Herskowitz</i> , 657 N.Y.2d 10003 (App. Div. 1997) .....	14
<i>Allegheny County v. Frank Mashuda Co.</i> , 360 U.S. 185 (1959) .....	10
<i>Arizonians for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997) .....	11
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011) .....	8
<i>Clay v. Sun Ins. Office</i> , 363 U.S. 207 (1960) .....	10
<i>Damon v. Hawaii</i> , 194 U.S. 154 (1904) .....	12
<i>Erie R.R. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938) ..	9, 10, 11
<i>Lehman Bros. v. Schein</i> , 416 U.S. 386 (1974) .....	10, 14-15
<i>Leo Sheep Co. v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 668 (1979).....	5, 7, 12
<i>Lynch v. Household Fin. Corp.</i> , 405 U.S. 538 (1972) .....	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

Page

<i>Mandia v. King Libr. &amp; Plywood</i> , 583 N.Y.S.2d 5 (App. Div. 1992) .....	13
<i>Marvin M. Brandt Rev. Trust v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1257 (2014) .....	6
<i>New York City Council v. City of New York</i> , 770 N.Y.S.2d 346 (App. Div. 2004) .....	13, 14
<i>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922) .....	8
<i>Preseault v. Interstate Commerce Comm’n</i> , 494 U.S. 1 (1990) .....	8, 15
<i>Rogers v. United States</i> , 814 F.3d 1299 (Fed. Cir. 2015) .....	15
<i>Romanoff Equities v. United States</i> , 815 F.3d 809 (Fed. Cir. 2016) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Salve Regina College v. Russell</i> , 499 U.S. 225 (1991) .....	9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

Page

<i>United States v. James Daniel Good Real Property</i> , 510 U.S. 43 (1993) .....	6
--	---

**CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES, AND RULES**

U.S. Const. amend. V.....	<i>passim</i>
---------------------------	---------------

National Trails System Act, 16 U.S.C. § 1241 .....	8
---	---

28 U.S.C. § 1491(a)(1) .....	14
------------------------------	----

Supreme Court Rules	
Rule 37 .....	1

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1910) .....	12
---	----

Bruce, Jon W., and Ely, James W., Jr., <i>The Law of Easements and Licenses in Land</i> (2016 ed.) .....	12
---	----

Clark, Bradford R., <i>Ascertaining the Laws of the Several States: Positivism and Judicial Federalism After Erie</i> , 145 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1459 (1997) .....	9
--	---

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

Page

Ely, James W., Jr., <i>Railroads and American Law</i> (2001).....	3
Ely, James W., Jr., <i>The Fuller Court: Justices, Rulings and Legacy</i> (2003) .....	3
Ely, James W., Jr., <i>The Guardian of Every Other Right: A Constitutional History of Property Rights</i> (3d ed. 2008) .....	1, 3, 6
The Federalist No. 51, at 323 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961) .....	8
Locke, John, <i>Second Treatise on Civil Government</i> , XI § 138 .....	6
Polar, Hernando de Soto, <i>Time to give meaning to land ownership</i> , Live Mint (Apr. 12, 2016) .....	7
Polar, Hernando de Soto, <i>The Real Mohammed Bouazizi</i> , Foreign Policy (Dec. 16, 2011) .....	7



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

Page

Sloviter, Dolores K., <i>A Federal Judge Views Diversity Jurisdiction Through the Lens of Federalism</i> , 78 Va. L. Rev. 1671 (1992) .....	11
<i>Upcoming Events, Friends of the High Line</i> , available at <a href="http://www.thehighline.org/occurrences?start_date=2016-05-28">http://www.thehighline.org/occurrences?start_date=2016-05-28</a> .....	13
